Interim Results 2022
85

ANNEXURES — FINANCIALS

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Rand Merchant Bank ABSA Nedbank Standard Bank Sanlam Investec Bank DMTN programme

Drawn Undrawn

26%

15%

9%

16%

3%

27%

3%

Emira Property Fund

Loan to value calculation: Emira Group

Interim Results 2022
86

ANNEXURES — FINANCIALS

Rm

Net interest bearing debt 5 532

Non-current portion 2 901

Current portion 2 292

Add back: Unamortised debt raising fees 5

Add: Net derivative liabilities/(assets) 248

Add: ESA and BEE SPV's debt 189

Less: Cash on hand (104)

Income producing assets 13 249

Investment property 9 788

Equity accounted investments (net of ECL)

– Transcend 548

– USA investments 1 906

– Enyuka 654

Loan receivable (net of ECL) 353

LTV 41.8%

Lowest bank covenant 50.0%

Emira Property Fund

Loan to value: look through

Interim Results 2022
87

ANNEXURES — FINANCIALS

Proportionally consolidate
equity accounted investments

As reported
Rm

Enyuka
Rm

Transcend
Rm

USA
Rm

Adjusted
Rm

Net interest bearing debt 5 532 426 351 2 298 8 608

Non-current portion 2 901 459 396 2 611 6 367

Current portion 2 292 2 292

Add back: Unamortised debt raising fees 5 5

Add: Net derivative liabilities/(assets) 248 1 11 260

Add: ESA and BEE SPV's debt 189 189

Less: Cash on hand (104) (35) (55) (312) (507)

Income producing assets 13 249 495 370 2 133 16 247

Investment property 9 788 1 149 918 4 039 15 894

Equity accounted investments: —

– Transcend 548 (548) —

– USA investments 1 906 (1 906) —

– Enyuka investments 654 (654) —

Loan receivable 353 353

LTV 41.8% 53.0%

Emira Property Fund

Interest cover ratio calculation: Emira Group

Interim Results 2022
88

ANNEXURES — FINANCIALS

Measure 1
R'000

Measure 2*
R'000

Profit before finance costs 484 984 484 984

Adjustments

Exclude:

Allowance for future rental escalations 19 160 19 160

Amortisation of lease costs and tenant installations 9 804 9 804

Net fair value adjustments 52 060 52 060

Foreign exchange profit/loss: unrealised (85 495) (85 495)

Income from equity accounted investments: non-distributable (8 116) (8 116)

Expected credit loss (loans) 13 293 13 293

IFRS 16 Leasehold liability adjustments 108 108

Depreciation 452 452

Include:

Dividends received/accrued from Transcend 20 037 20 037

Reallocation:

Interest received — 28 719

EBITDA 505 848 534 567

Net finance costs 173 755 173 755